manage cost-efficiency and reduce the likelihood of coverage gaps.

(v) Sensitivity analysis:

The Company has exposures to risks in each class of business that may develop and that
could have a material impact on the Company’s financial position. The risks associated
with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company uses various techniques based
on past claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities. This includes
indicators such as average claim cost, amount of claims frequency, expected loss ratios
and claims development.

DUFFERIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

40

10. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(a)  Insurance risk (continued):

(v) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of sensitivity testing are as follows, shown gross and net of reinsurance, the impact
on pre-tax income and on members’ surplus:

  Impact on Impact on
  Profit before  profit before Impact on Impact on
  tax, gross of tax, net of income members’
 Change in reinsurance reinsurance before tax surplus
2023 assumptions $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Expected loss +5% 82 53 (53) (39)
Inflation rate +1% 55 33 (33) (24)
Interest rate +1% (50) (31) 31 23

Expected loss -5% (83) (51) 51 37
Inflation rate -1% (54) (32) 32 24
Interest rate -1% 52 32 (32) (24)

DUFFERIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

41

10. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(a)  Insurance risk (continued):

(vi) Claims development tables:

The following table shows the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each successive loss year at
each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

Gross basis:

   Total all insurance risks
Year of loss  2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Estimate of ultimate

claims costs:
at end of year of loss 2,594 3,434 2,671 4,656 5,009 3,248 4,886 6,527 3,786 2,665